Recreation, Street, Utility, Finance, Judiciary, 
Planning and Development, Police and Fire 

9. Fire Department Update  

ORDINANCE NO.  48-20 

AN ORDINANCE ACCEPTING A SIX THOUSAND DOLLAR 
($6,000.00) DONATION FROM ROCKY BOOTS; AND 
APPROPRIATION THE SUM OF SEVEN THOUSAND FIVE 
HUNDRED DOLLARS ($7,500.00) FOR ACQUATIC CENTER 
FUND # 300 TO LINE ITEM # 300-800-33020 (POOL REPAIRS)         

ORDINANCE NO.  49 -20 

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING THE APPROPRIATIONS 
ORDINANCE TO APPROPRIATE FUNDS FOR POLICE AND FIRE 
OPERATIONS.

[...]

Executive Session O.R.C. 121.22 (g) for:  
18.Adjourn   

ORDINANCE NO.  48-20 

AN ORDINANCE ACCEPTING A SIX THOUSAND DOLLAR 
($6,000.00) DONATION FROM ROCKY BOOTS; AND 
APPROPRIATION THE SUM OF SEVEN THOUSAND FIVE 
HUNDRED DOLLARS ($7,500.00) FOR ACQUATIC CENTER 
FUND # 300 TO LINE ITEM # 300-800-33020 (POOL REPAIRS)                                                       

WHEREAS, the city desires to thank Rocky Boots for its six thousand 
dollar ($6,000.00) donation to be used for Aquatic Center Repairs;

[...]

appropriate and decrease funds for the Police and Fire Departments; 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the Council of the City of 
Nelsonville, Ohio that:  

1. There is hereby appropriated from the unappropriated balance the 

following sums: 

Nine hundred nine dollars ($909.00) from Capital Improvement Fund #600 
to line item # 600-600-67596 (fire department equipment); 

Two thousand nine hundred fifty-two dollars ($2,952.00) from General Fund 

#100 to line item # 100-200-40010 (Operating Supplies);  

Two thousand five hundred dollars ($2500) from tree trimming expenses 
from General Fund #100 to line item #100-625-4119 (Park/Recreation/Tree 

Expense); 

Fifteen thousand dollars ($15,000.00) from General Fund #100 to line item # 
100-100-40010 (Operating Supplies); 

Fifteen thousand dollars ($15,000.00) from General Fund # 100 to line item # 

100-101-10010 (Salaries and Wages); 

Four thousand dollars ($4,000.00) from General Fund # 100 to line item 
#100-101-10020 (OPERS); and 

One thousand dollars ($1,000.00) from General Fund # 100-101-10050 

(Medicare);  

2.  The following appropriations are decreased: 
Five thousand dollars ($5,000.00) from line item # 100-100-10010 (Salaries 

and Wages); 

Two thousand five hundred dollars ($2,500.00) from line item # 100-100-
10013 (Overtime);  

Five thousand dollars ($5,000.00) from line item # 100-100-10013 (Medical); 

and 

Two thousand five hundred dollars ($2,500.00) from line item # 100-100-
10070 (Longevity); 

3. The total appropriations are increased/decreased by said amount. 

4. This ordinance shall be in full force and effect at the earliest moment 
permitted by law.  

Duly enacted by Council on first reading under suspension on the 13th day of

[...]

WHEREAS, the city desires to give it’s city manager a six month 
contract to be re-negotiated for January 1, 2021; 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the Council of the City 
of Nelsonville, Ohio that:  

1. The City Manager is hereby given a six-month contract at the 
rate of fifty-seven thousand five hundred dollars ($57,500.00) a 
year with family dental and the benefits offered to other city 
employees. This contract will be re-negotiated for January 1, 
2021.  

2. This Ordinance is being passed as an emergency measure 
pursuant to O.R.C. 731.30 because the immediate passage of the

[...]

change order with the current financing;  

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the Council of the City 
of Nelsonville, Ohio that:  

1. The City Manager is authorized to execute Change Order #3 for 
Phase 1 of the Nelsonville Regional Sewer Collection System for 
one hundred eight thousand nine hundred seventy-seven dollars 
($108,977) in accordance with Exhibit A attached hereto and 
incorporated herein by reference. 

2. This Ordinance is being passed as an emergency measure 
pursuant to O.R.C. 731.30 because the immediate passage of the 
Ordinance is necessary so that change order can be